THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BYLAW NO. 2016-49

To remove part of Old Bloomington Road from the Regional Road System in the Town of Aurora and the Town of Richmond Hill

WHEREAS a small portion of Old Bloomington Road, lying adjacent to Bloomington Road (YR 40) is no longer required for the widening of Bloomington Road (YR 40); and

WHEREAS it is appropriate that the said lands be removed from the Regional Road System; and

WHEREAS subsection 52(4) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* (the "**Act**") provides that an upper-tier municipality may remove a highway from its system; and

WHEREAS subsection 52(5) of the Act provides that if a highway is removed from an upper-tier highway system, it is under the jurisdiction of the lower-tier municipality in which the highway is located.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the lands described in Schedule "A" be removed from the Regional Road System and shall be under the jurisdiction of The Corporation of the Town of Aurora.
- 2. That the lands described in Schedule "B" be removed from the Regional Road System and shall be under the jurisdiction of The Corporation of the Town of Richmond Hill.
- 3. Schedules "A" and "B" shall form part of this bylaw.

ENACTED AND PASSED on June 23, 2016

Denis Kelly	Wayne Emmerson
Regional Clerk	Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 10 of Report 9 of the Finance and Administration Committee, adopted by Regional Council at its meeting on November 17, 2011.

Page 2 of 2 of Bylaw No. 2016-49

SCHEDULE "A"

Lands in the Town of Aurora in The Regional Municipality of York, geographically in the Township of Whitchurch in the County of York, more particularly described as Part of the original road allowance between Lots 70 and 71, Concession 1 designated as Parts 3 and 7 on Plan 65R-36418.

SCHEDULE "B"

Lands in the Town of Richmond Hill in The Regional Municipality of York, geographically in the Township of Whitchurch in the County of York, more particularly described as Part of the original road allowance between Lots 70 and 71, Concession 1 designated as Parts 4 and 5 on Plan 65R-36418.